

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re INDEPENDENT CITIZENS
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION FOR
STATE LEGISLATIVE AND
CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS' DUTY
TO REDRAW DISTRICTS BY
NOVEMBER 1, 2021

Supreme Court No. 162891

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL REDISTRICTING FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Michigan Is Required by the United States Constitution to Redraw Congressional and State Legislative Districts Upon the Release of Decennial Census Population Data. 2

II. Michigan Voters Reformed the State’s Redistricting Procedure to Improve Fairness and Transparency, and Ensure Public Input. 3

 A. The 2010 redistricting cycle featured extreme partisan gerrymandering in many states, including Michigan. 3

 B. Michigan voters responded to partisan gerrymandering by passing the Redistricting Amendment. 8

III. Across the Country, States Have Adjusted Redistricting Timelines in Response to 2020 Census Delays. 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. The Michigan Constitution Entitles the Public to an Extended Period of Participation in the Redistricting Process That Cannot Be Completed by November 1—Even if Non-Tabulated Data is Received in August. 13

II. The Court Should Deem the November 1 Deadline as Directory to Safeguard the Public’s Constitutional Rights. 17

CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Bail Bond Forfeiture</i> , 496 Mich. 320 (2014).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , No. 18 CVS 014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Sept. 3, 2019).....	8
<i>In re Embree</i> , No. 263795, 2006 WL 141855 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2006).....	18
<i>Ferency v. Secretary of State</i> , 409 Mich. 569 (1980).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	2
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	3
<i>Kotek v. Fagan</i> , 484 P.3d 1058 (Or. 2021).....	12
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	8
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich. v. Benson</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 867, 880 (E.D. Mich. 2019)).....	6, 7, 14
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	8
<i>Legislature v. Padilla</i> , 469 P.3d 405 (Cal. 2020).....	12
<i>Attorney General ex rel Miller v. Miller</i> , 266 Mich 127 (1934).....	18
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 200 Mich. App. 237 (1993).....	18
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	2
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	8

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964) 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MICH. CONST. art. IV, § 6..... 9, 14, 16, 19
